THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD BENCH-ALLAHABAD,
O.A, No, 813 of 1989,

Anand Mangal GU‘“’“--ll-l------nitnaaniiiblo-.u Appl:l.cmt

Versus >

Union of India & ﬂtlﬁﬂqctiiottuﬁiotnmnt----i-lmﬂpondmt.-

'ble Ko Sin J
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Te This application under Sac, 19 of the Administrative |
Tribunals Act, 1985 (hereinafter called the Act) has been
filed for guashing the entire disciplinery proceedings and

charge~sheet issued by the Chief Works Manager, Work-shop,

North-Esetern Reilway Gorakhpur and for a direction to the
respondents to give pe,sionary benefite to the spplicant with

interest at the jate of 12% per annum besides coats,

2, The admitted short facts giving rise to this spplice-

tion are a®s followss-

On 11,7.52 the applicent was appoipted in the Reilways |
and after completing 35 yeers and odd months in the service,
he superannuated on 30,11,87 as Office Superintendant Grade-I1I
in the Office of the Chief Works FMansger, Work-shop Gorakhpur,
On 28.11.87ljunt two daye befors supsrannuation, the Chief |
Wok-shop Mansger hed issued charge-sheet against the spplicant
under Rule 9 of the Railway Servant Discipline and #ppsal Rulas l
1968 (hereinaftsr called rules of 1968), The applicant submitted
his representation vide Annexure B-2 dated 7,12,87 bafors Chiaf
Works Manager, Work-shop who found his represeptation to be
un-satisfactory and initiatad disgiplinary proceeding under the
rules and entrustad the enquiry to Sri Jai Shankar Prasad Singh

Divisional personnel Officer Work-shop Gorakhpur,

Je The avarment of the applicent ie fhat the charge-sheet
issyad against him by the disciplinary authority is base-less
and does not constityute sny mis-conduct end mis-bshaviour and
that the Disciplinary Authority without giving the copies of |

the relevant documente to the applicant proceeded with the |
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inquiry under the clear violation of Article 311 of the

Constitution of India and the principle of Natural Justics,

4, On the basis of thess material facts, the leamed
counsel for the applicent uuhn-ittud that the charqu-sheet
issued against the applicent by tho disciplinary Authority
just two days before his petirsment was malafide and prayad
that the entire disciplinary prooseding be quashed and the
pénsionary bsnefits to the applinant.ba given with interest
at the rate of 12% per annum for non payment of Gratuity end
Leave Encashment,

Se The respopdents put in their appearance and filed
written statament III inter-alia on amnngarothnr-gruunda,
their contention is thut the r'prasantatiun of the applicant
dated 7,12,87 Annexurs B-2 was found to be un-satisfactory

and s0 an enquiry was entrustad against him to Sri Juﬂghank-r
Prasad Singh Divisional Personnsl Officer Ubrk-lhap.cu;ukhpur;
to proceed with the departmental enquiry under rule 9 of the
rules, It was further submitted that the spplicant did pot
verify the retirement liet correctly due to which one Sita Ram
Ticket No, 1204, Motor Driver Work-shop Gntlkhpu;“ilﬂ due to
retire on 31,5.87 continued in service upto 2?.9.8?r;nu¢inn
pecuniary loss to the Railway Administration andfthu:-fn:-,

it was urged that on account of the negligence on the part

of the appiicunt,thn Railway Administration has suffersd loas,
and , as such the Disciplinary Proceedings against the
applicant was not malafide and there was no violation of any
provision of Article 311 of the Constitution much less principle

of Natural Justice, |

6o The leamed counsel for the spplicent eubmitted that the

action of the Dieciplinary Authority in initiating the

diseciplinary proceadings against the applicant just two days

befors his pretirement was a malafide in ae-much-as it was
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against the provieions of Railway Servent Discipline end Appeal
Rules, There is nothing in the Rallway Servant Conduct Rules 1966
to show that a human error occuring in scrutinizing the seniority
list by the applicant wes a nrlvfrlt act of mis-conduct and in this
connection the learmned counsal fé; tha appjicant drew my attention
to ruls 3 of the Railway Servant Conduct Rules1966 and submitted
that no where the action of the spplicent could be tarmed as

greyfeiis act of mimmdunf.
o]

Te During the course of pearing of the arguments, it was

conceeded at the bar that the disciplinary procesdingm against

the applicant wae dropped vide order dated 29,565,390 of the Chief
Works Manager, Work-shop Gorakhpur and the amount of pepsionary
benefit i.e, D.C.R Gratuity has bsen ordered to be relesssd in

favour of the aspplicant,

Bo The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that in
view of this development that the disciplinary proceeding has been
dropped against the spplicant by an order dated 29,6,50 passed by
the Chief Works Manager, Work-shop Gorakhpur, ﬁln only prayer is
that the order dated 29,5,90 clearly shows that there was no
malafide intantion on the part of the epplicant and as such the
appli:ant was entitled to intsrest at the mte of 12X psr annum

in respect of the amount of Gratuity and Leave Encashment which

was with=-held since 30,11,87 to 29,6,90,

e I have gone through the order dated 29.6,90 passed by
Sri N.K. Agreawal,Chief Works Manager (Personnel) Gorakhpur which
would on parunl,lhuu that the Railway Mthﬂriﬂilrlfhl going
through the inquiry report found that there was no malafide
intention on the part of the epplicant, but nevertheless there
was some negligence on his part on sccount of which tha Railuay

Adminlstration had incur financial loas,

10, On @ consideration of the facts of the case and sybmissions

of the learned counssl for the partiss and the relsvant provisions
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of Railway Rulss, it appears to me that where f however the
Chief Works Manager, Workshop Gorakhpur on consideration of
the report of the Inquiring Officer dropped the disciplinary
proceedings against the spplicant holding that there was no
malafide intention on hie part, byt there was some negligence
due to which the Railway Administration had to incur financial
loss , u%urdﬂritn release tha smount of D,C.R.Gratulty in
favour of thn qﬁﬁncmt after a period of two ysars snd odd

months, it must be held in the facts and circumstances of the

! " L
case that " some noglignnnl' mist be qmlt*bﬁ to bs human srror
-

without any melafide intention snd it is a well-known prepasition

thet to'err his human and 1f there uas no malafide intention
on the pnrt of th- applicant un-duo discharge of tha m&
duty, the p-rohutu ditnipllnary prnmding against him to th-
pre judice of tho spplicant , in wmy opininrh tentamounts to

harasement,

11, In that view of the matter, I am clesarly of the view
and hold accordingly that the applicant ias entitled to intasrest
at the jate of 12% per ennum over his D.C.R.Gratuity amount

for l'.L\'t;piu'il.'.»:! o it was kept with=held by the Railway ﬂi’l-

=t

Adminiatrntim for no fault of the applicant,

12, In the result, the application is allowed to the sxtent
that tha respopdent shall pay intersst at the rate of 12% per
annum to the epplicant over the 0,C.R.Gratuity emount whioh
was ordered to be relsased in his favour vide order dated
29,6490 passed by the Chief Works Manager Gorakhpur while

dropping the disoiplinary proseading egainst the applicant,

The payment of interest at tpe mte of 12% shall be payable to th

the applicent within a period of three months from the date

of s communication of this order, failing which the appliocant
shall be at liberty to move this court for appropriate sction
against the respopdents. In these gcircumstences, there will be

de to the costs, A
NO oroer as tTo costs k J_‘q‘z:’.
Dts Dec, 4, 1992, wember (3). *]/*192
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